

SC 677-2021
STATE Vs. DEEPAK @ Guddu Etc.
FIR No. 370/2021
PS Swaroop Nagar

20.01.2025

Pr: Dr. Raj Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused are present.

Sh. Gautam Singh, Ld. Counsel for both accused persons.

NBW issued against accused Deepak @ Guddu have already been cancelled. Cost deposited. Receipt taken on record.

It is submitted by accused persons that they shall not dispute the genuineness of the documents i.e., FIR No. 370/21 PS Swaroop Nagar alongwith certificate under section 65-B of Indian Evidence Act, DD No. 2A dated 11.07.2021, PM report No 586/21 of deceased and Final opinion dated 14.09.2022 of Dr. V. K. Jha and they may be read in evidence under section 294 CrPC.

Submissions heard. Joint statement of accused persons to this effect is recorded separately.

Keeping in view the statement of accused persons witnesses namely **HC Ravinder Pal Singh, Dr. Chander Prakash and Dr. V. K. Jha are hereby dropped from list of witnesses.**

Issue summons to PW Vishwajeet Borai and PW Neeraj Kumar for next date. MHC(M) and IO be also called for next date.

Put up for PE on **29.07.2025.**

Dhirendra Rana
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS)
North, Rohini Courts, Delhi
20.01.2025